## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 425 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SOKOL, SIMPSON, MERLINO, DICKINSON, STROUGH, BEATY, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, GERAGHTY, BRAYMER AND HYDE

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 368 OF 2018, AWARDING BID AND RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD IN AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DRILLING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AS THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING SERVICES FOR THE SEWER EXTENSION PROJECT FOR HORICON AVENUE IN THE TOWN OF WARRENSBURG, NEW YORK (WC 50-18), TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT AND TO CHANGE THE FUNDING SOURCE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 368 of 2018, the actions of the Chairman of the Board were ratified regarding execution of an agreement with Drilling Technologies, Inc., 38 Geneva Boulevard, Wynantskill, New York 12198, for Directional Boring Services for the Sewer Extension Project for Horicon Avenue located in the Town of Warrensburg, New York, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 50-18) and proposal, for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating upon completion of the work for an amount not to exceed a total of Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$51,750), in a form approved by the County Attorney and with funds expended from Capital Project H371 Horicon Avenue Sewer Extension, and

WHEREAS, it has been requested that the agreement be amended to increase the total amount of the project to an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150,750), which represents Bid Alternate #2 in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$148,500) and Base Bid Item #1, Mobilization/Demobilization in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2,250) pursuant to the terms and provisions of the bid specifications (WC 50-18) and also to change the source of funding for the agreement to CD74, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 368 of 2018 be, and hereby is, amended to increase the total amount of the project to an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150,750), which represents Bid Alternate #2 in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five

PAGE 2 OF 2

Hundred Dollars (\$148,500) and Base Bid Item #1, Mobilization/Demobilization in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2,250), pursuant to the terms and provisions of the bid specifications (WC 50-18) and to change the source of funding for the agreement to CD74, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that other than the changes outlined herein, all other terms of Resolution No. 368 of 2018 will remain the same.